ORDINANCE NO. 10-50 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 09-92 AC CMS, THE 2010 ANNUAL
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of
Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. To provide for the anticipated expenses for the City of Oberlin, State of
Ohio, for the fiscal year 2010, commencing on January 1, 2010, the appropriations, as detailed in
Exhibit A of this ordinance, be and hereby are authorized and allowed as of that effective date,
and Ordinance No. 09-92 AC CMS is hereby so amended.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in
such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of
the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department,
to wit:

“to ensure that the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, is timely
amended in order to provide for the usual daily operation of the municipality”, and shall
take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED: 1* Reading — July 6, 2010 (S,E)
2" Reading —
3" Reading -

ATTEST:

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, CMC SHARONF. SOUE:Y
CLERK OF COUNCIL VICE PRESIDENT OF COUN

POSTED: 7/07/2010 EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/06/2010

ORD10-50APPROPRIATION.doc



T R R R R R s .Z‘:EQ&:&¢ LAY

2010 B udget - Revised

BT R

Fund 201 CENTRAL GARAGE FUND

TR T TR

R T T R R U R R s
Fuond 111 GENERAL FUND
‘?MM ~ CAPITAL | S O tazasest
g MOPERATH\FG = | = 1,964,881.93 -
r PAYROLL & BENEFITS 5,837,135.42
, TRANSFE&S:EEE;;T 892,648,72
T r(;ENERAL FUND Fand Totalzw 8,837,922.61 T
Fund 112 INCOME TAX FUND
f caprar 1,296,532.65
% s OPEMTWG B ':,,, = 168,476.00
E = TRANSFERS & DEBT e 5;; o;;mss =
T CovE TAR FAD  FusdTota | arooser
Fund 113 STREETS M&R FUND
i  OPERATING o - T 93,000.00 T
g S PAYROLL & BENEFITS 347,576.95 o
| T IRANSFERS & DIEBMT 131,807.84
T éﬁEETS M&R FUND I 'gu;;g:fomz 572,384.79 o
Fund 114 STATE HIGHWAY FUND
; e e e ,__ oy mi
T PAYROLL & BENEFILS T T e |
i - _ TRANSFERS & DEBT . “mwj w 60,451.95 = :;
 STATE HIGHWAY FUND Fund Total 128,324.52
Fund 1 16 CABLE PROGRAM FUND
E '''' " OPERATING _ 80,000.00 7
" CABLE PROGRAM FUND Fund Total £0,000.00
Fund 120 LIBRARY OPERATING LEVY
i“ OPERATING o o T 16,400.00 Mg
P ~ TRANSFERS & DEBT - 569,778.00 1
LIBRARY OPERATIN G LEVY Fund Total 886, 778.00

Thursday, July 01, 2010

Ord 10—38 AC CMS Exhibzt A Revns;ng Ord (}9 92

Pege 1 of 7




- OPERAT. IN§ o o 254,350.00 )
| PAYROLL & BENEFITS 141,534.64
TRANSFERS & DEBT 3,000,060
" CENTRAL GARAGE FUND Fund Total 398,854.64
Fund 202 OFFICE INVEN. FUND
OPERATING o 5,000.00
OFFICE INVEN. FUND " Fund Total 5,000.00
Fund 301 COUNTY RECYCLING FUND
‘; OPERATING T 13,000.60
i ~ PAYROLL & BENEFITS 109,661.94
g TRANSFERS & DEBT 18,661,50
e COUNTY RECYCLING FUND " Fund Total 141,543.44
Fund 304 COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT
QOPERATING h 1,000.00 -
TRANSFERS & DEBT 41,702.55
COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMEN  Fund Total 42,702.55
Fund 305 DARE GRANT FUND
T OPERATING N o T 3,000.00 7
DARE GRANT FUND - Fund Total 3,000.00
Fund 308 CDBG- RLF
i M OPERATING o T 9,200.00 - J
CDBG-RLF Fund Total 9,200.00
Fund 309 FIRE TRAINING FUND
{ CAPITAL 5,000.00 ml
§ OPERA Tﬂ\fG 40,000.00
‘g TRANSFERS & DEBT 1,425.32
FIRE TRAINING FUND Fund Total 45,425.32
Fund 310 HOME-RLF
OFPERA THVG 50,000.00
HOME-RLF " Fund Total 50,000.00
Fund 314 EMS GRANT
Thorsday, July 01, 2010 Ord 10-50 AC CMS Exhibit A - Rovising Ord 09-92 Page 2 of 7



Bt Wk 08 Lt B mewo ¥ panentns ke S A e et P - 4 e 1 P

OPEM TING 8,000.00

S N T T T N PR AT T PR T R R BT

EMS GRANT Fund Total 8,000.00

Fand 403 UNEMPLOY. COMP. FUND
% OPERATING - 30,000.00 !

ISR R AL R DT B A A ST ST Y 8 SO R O T S S AT TN

UNEMTPLOY COMP. FUND Fund Total 30,000.00

Fuand 404 DARE TRUST FUND
T OPERATING T e )

2 e o e A T AP AL TR SR AT R P 1 T A, - 4 v e U I ST

DARE TRUST FUND Fund Total 1,142.42

Fund 405 LAW ENF TRUST FUND

CA.PITAL - 4,500.00
OPERA TWG 4 500.00

LAW ENP TRUST FUND Fund ’I‘otal - 9 000.00

B‘umﬁ 408 VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST

3 "CAPITAL 13,838.04 !

e D T T - AT T A S1R T RS PRI T AT T e e TR TR L AT T I e T cpior - ermrazed

VEE LONG NURSERY TRUST Fund Total 13,838.54

Fund 412 POLICE PENSION FUND
T OPERATING I 3.550.00

PAYROLL & BENEFITS 219,378.87 T
- ST TR SRR I T v —Ha et 'ﬁ
POLICE PENSION FUND Fund Total 222,928.67
Fund 413 FIRE PENSION FUND
%M T OPERATING ‘ 1250.00 i
PAYROLL & BENEFITS | 8144587 |

FIRE PENSION FUND © Fund Total 8269567

Fund 414 STREET DEPOSITS FUND
2 ] OPERATING 15,000,00

T e 3 AT A TR

STREET DEPOSITS FUND Fund Total 15,000.00

Fund 415 INDIGE‘.NT AL.COHOL TR. FUND
I!” OPERATING 50,000.00 MMW

TNDIGENT ALCOHOL TR. FUND Fund Total  S000000

Fund 4 17 HOLIDAY BEAUT]FICATION FUND
? T OPERATING " — . w}

i

T L R A T T

Thursday, July 01, 2010 “Ord 10-50 AC CMS Exhibit A - Revising Ord 0992 Page3of 7



HOLIDAY BEAUTIFICATION FUND Fund Total 453.92

Fund 418 WAR MEMORIAL FUND

, OPERA e e enen s et _M.;ng,ga e e e
i T RANSFERS & DEBT 500.00
WAR IVIEMORIAL FUND Fund Totai 24,500.00

Fund 420 VACATION/ SICK LEAVE FUND

T PAYROLL& Bﬁfﬁﬁ% T 4? 16000 T
VACATION/SICK LEAVE FUND " Fund Total " 1,150.00

Fund 422 INDIGENT INTERLOCK MONITOR

OPERATJNG e v O —— m?gOBEB&“MWM WL
INDIGENT INTERLOCK MONITOR Fund Total 5,000.00

Fund 501 GEN. OBLIGATION DEBT FUND

i TM\TSFERS & DEBT 5,653, 083 95 ;
GEN OBLIGATION DEBT FUND fund Total 5,653, 083 95

Fund 515 OPWC DEBT

E.M - T ERG & DEBT e s e . 1. et i ..;;2;.5;;,“_.“._,. reimrmeenieny
OPWC DEBT Fund Total 17,225.94

Fund 601 OPEN SPACE

'! T C‘APITAL - 16,118.71
OPEN SPACE Fund Total 16,718.71

Fund 605 SPRING ST. PARK IMPROVEMENT
OPERATING 13,577.90

SPRING ST. PARK EVIPROVEMENT Fund Total 13,5677.00

Fund 606 CLAIM FUND

TRANSFERS & DEBT 50,00000
CLAIMFUND Fund Total 50,000.00
Fund 613 FIRE STATION IMPROVEMENT FUND
CAPITAL T 150,000.00
i QPERA TJNG = 150,000.00
§ - TRANSFERS & DEBT 18,742.00
FIRE STATION IMPROVEMENT FUND Fund Total 318,742.00

e 0T0 . Ord 10.50 AC CMS EXhibit A- Revising Ord 0992 Pagedof 7



Fand 614 SUBDIVISION REVIBW AND INSPECTIO

.-
:

- OPERA TING 25.000.00

SUBDIVISION REVIEW AND INSPECTIO Fupd Total 25,000.0C

Fund 621 SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND

OPERATING 5,000.00
‘ TRANSFERS & DEBT 36,934.38
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT FUND Fund Total 42,034.38

Fund 622 WASTEWATER TREATMENT TAX PUND

e ~ GF TG S
TRANSFERS r DEBT | | 286,802,00

WASTEWATER TRBATE\/EENT TAX FUN Fond Total 288,882.00

Fund 624 GASHOLDER RENOVATION

F TRANSFERS & DEBT T T ey 80220 ) ]
"~ GASHOLDER RENOVATION Fund Total 761,802.20

Fund 626 RECREATION COMPLEX

s e T _W,i
RECRBATION COMPLEX Fund Total 16,050.00

Fund 627 DEPOT PARK DONATIONS

iw e e e o .
DEPOT PARK DONATIONS Fand Total 4,866.71

Fund 628 STATE OBBS FUND

| j OPERA TING | 4,050.00
TRANSFERS & DEBT 202.77
STATE OBBS FUND © FundTotal 4,252.77 o

Fund 630 CONSTRUCTION ESCROWS

| OPERATING T 35,000.00 - ]
CONSTRUCTION ESCROWS Fund Total  35000.00

Fund 650 OPWC GRANTS A

E CAPITAL 198,000,00 O
OPWC GRANTS - A Fund Total 198,000.00

Fund 651 OPWC GRANTS B

Thursday, Julp 01,2010 Ord 10-50 AC CMS Exhibit A - Revising Ord 09-92  Page 5 of 7



i il s e Vst e ke s -

i CAPITAL . o ) 13,882.50 '
OPWC GRANTS-B Fund Total 13,882.50

Fund 701 WATER FUND

[ CAPITAL T 12,000.00 |
OFPERATING 321,702.30
PAYROLL & BENEFITS 888,083.94
= TRANSFERS & DEBT 683,176.06
~wm“V\;z“‘xil.’i?ll{‘:;I,Ii\ID R Fur‘ﬁd Total o 1,90;96;3"6“

Fund 702 WATER ENVIRON. POLL. CTRL WEPC

CAPITAL 12,000.00
OPERATING — B 457,940.15 . B
PAYROLL & J?:EATEFITS v . e 713,826.83 -
ﬁ TRANSFERS’ & DEBT W 376,414.39 =
T WATER ENVIRON, POLL. CTRL WEPC  Fund Total  fes076157

Fund 703 SOLID WASTE

TUTTCAPITAL T 1,500.00
OPERATING T i + 243,416.65
i PAYROLL & BENEFITS | 246,174.65
TRANSFERS & DEBT 423,575.74

SOLID WASTE " Fund Total 214,667.04 )

Fund 704 ELECTRIC FUND

] OPERATING 8,202, 100.00 ]
PAYROLL & BENEFITS 1,703,506.00
TRANSFERS & DERT 1,301,878.00
ELECTRIC FUND Fund Total 11,207,484.00 ‘
Fund 705 UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
OFPERATING B 70,000.00 7
TRANSFERS & DEBT . 5,000.00
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND Fund Total 75,000.00
Fund 706 UTILITY CARING FUND
_ OPERATING 26,000.00
T 0L 010 Ord 10.50 AC CMS Exhibit A - Revising Ord 09-92  Poge6af 7



UTILITY CARING FUND Fund Total 26,000.00

Fand 801 ELECTRIC REPLACEWNT/RESERVE

P " CAPITAL 320,126.70.

G T 0 R T b T R T S L A B AT T L T 4 SN ey

it iy b A AP LR L) VBT I 1 it TR D W it

? OPERA TING 25,000.00

NIRRT T i am ALY A L 3 1 1 SR MR AT MR TR T

ELE_‘.CTREC REPLACEI\[ENT[RESERVE Fund Total 348,128.70

Fund 802 WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE

htt

A LR T Tae S A TR

E CAPITAL " 51,885.0¢ | |
i OPERATING | 238,000.00 ;
Py sz, o sz e gaziare prms: e e gt a2 ST T AR e BT S TEERON AR o S alAT R GRS AT, I MR T e et e d

WATER REPLACEMENT RESERVE Fund ’I‘otal 319,883.04

Fund 803 WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE

JR— i e B e 4 e Sre——

{, C‘API TAL 70 533 04

OPERA TING """" T 000000 ;
" WEPC REPLACEMENT/RESERVE " fund Total | 850,683.0¢
Fund 804 EQUIPWNT REPLACEI\/IENT FUND
§MN U CAPITAL T " aso000.00 T !
"EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND  Fund Total 280,000.00 B '
Fund 805 OBERLIN MUNI COURT MROVEWNT
g"""““"‘ T CA.P[TA.L o T I 725 000 OO _i
g OPERA er 25,000,00 ;
" OBERLIN MUNI COURT IMPROVEMEN  Fund Total 150,000.00 S
Fund 806 COURT COIVIPUWR FUND
- e e e
f OPERA TING 12,500.00 j

COURT COMPUTER FUND Fund Total 25,600.00 -

Fund 808 CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND

E‘____ e o CAPHAL ) 35’000 00 -

| OPERA TING ) 20,000.00

o I R T T N T S e A T TR TR e A ER T T I AT A R T T TR T

'CLERK OF COURT COMPUTER FUND  Fund Total 5500000

Grand Total 37,893,654.895

P .

ﬂzurm’fzy, .}uiy 01 2019 Ord 18 SO AC CIV' S E)Jubxt A Revrsmg Ord 49- 92

____ s R T <18 s £ e b e} st ez s e

B Pamz 7 of 7



	10-50
	Ordinance No. 10-50 AC CMS.Attachment

